
1 OM-1 JJL000224
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000087

RIYA PRAN 
KOUL

PRAN NATH 
KOUL

H No 30 ,Lane No 1,Pran Nath 
Koul,Vivek Vihar 

Paloura,181121,Jammu,Jammu
7-Sep-93 OM 67.50 56.2500 53.4375 5.00 58.4375

Law 
Graduation 

from JU
2015

2 OM-2 JJL000141
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000192

ANIL SAFAYA
RAJ NATH 
SAFAYA

ward no 
59,paloura,house,KHAJURIA 

MOHALLA PALOURA,JESUS CARE 
SCHOOL,181121,Jammu,Jammu

13-Nov-86 OM 58.00 48.3333 45.9167 5.00 50.9167
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2009

3 OM-3 JJL000081
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000264

NITISH BHAN
NARINDER 

KUMAR BHAN

49 lane no 2/6,enclave b,roop 
nagar,roop nagar,opp heuristic 
public school,180013,Jammu,

9-Feb-87 OM 53.75 44.7917 42.5521 5.00 47.5521
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2010

4 OM-4 JJL000156
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000094

MRINAL KOUL
SRI SATISH 

KOUL

FLAT NO. 6 BLOCK NO 72 LANE 
NO 16 ,JAGTI TOWNSHIP, 

NAGROTA 
,JAMMU,NAGROTA,JAGTI 

TOWNSHIP,JAGTI / 
NAGROTA,KANDOLI 

NAGROTA,181221,Jammu,Jagti

13-Mar-92 OM 49.50 41.2500 39.1875 5.00 44.1875
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2017

5 OM-7 JJL000193
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000285

RAKSHA
PREDMAN 
KRISHAN

H.NO. 43 SEC/ 1A EXT.,CHANNI 
HIMMAT,CHANNI HIMMAT 

JAMMU,CHANNI,180015,Jammu,J
ammu

1-Jul-90 OM 43.50 36.2500 34.4375 5.00 39.4375
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2013

6 OM-9 JJL000120
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000012

SUMIT KOUL
OMKAR NATH 

KOUL

H NO 16/3,MAIN ROAD 
PALOURA,BABA SIDH GOURIA 

LANE,PALOURA,NEAR AYURVEDIC 
DISPENSARY,181121,Jammu,Jam

mu

5-Jan-85 OM 40.00 33.3333 31.6667 5.00 36.6667
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2012

7 OM-10 KJL000034
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000279

MEHRAJ GUL
GH HASSAN 

DAR
148,ANANDNAGAR,SURYA 

VIHAR,BOHRI,180002,Jammu,
15-Jun-86 OM 39.75 33.1250 31.4688 5.00 36.4688

Law 
Graduation 

from JU
2015

Recommendation withheld subject to 
production of valid migrant certificate 
issued by the competent authority and 

verification of PRC and Patwari inservice 
certificate from DC Anantnag.

8 OM-6 JJL000106
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000125

RAKESH 
KUMAR DHAR

VIJAY KUMAR 
DHAR

FLAT NO.11,LANE NO.20,BLOCK 
NO.117,JAGTI COLONY 

NAGROTA,KANDOLI 
NAGROTA,181221,Jammu,Jagti

1-Jan-94 OM 44.75 37.2917 35.4271 0.00 35.4271
Graduation 

from JU
2015

AddressC.SNo. Roll No. Item No. A_REG_NO

 Selection  list of the candidates for the post of Junior Legal Assistant, (Department of Disaster Management Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction ), Divisional Cadre Kashmir  Advt/Item No 04/2017/150 under PM Package for Kashmiri Migrants

Annexure "A"

Date of 
Birth
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9 OM-14 JJL000225
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000332

VIJAY KUMAR 
BHAT

KRISHAN LAL 
BHAT

A 19 TRT MIGRANT 
CAMP,KANDOLI 

NAGROTA,NAGROTA,NAGROTA,18
1221,Jammu,Nagrota

29-Mar-78 OM 36.25 30.2083 28.6979 5.00 33.6979

Law 
Graduation 
from CCSU, 

Meerut

2013

Recommendation with held subject to 
Production of degree and valid bonafide of 

graduation and clarification regarding 
marks list and Degree after cut off date. 

10 OM-8 JJL000236
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000273

SHAHID 
MAQBOOL 

GANIE

MOHAMMAD 
MAQBOOL 

GANIE

PDD Colony,Baghwati Nagar,Canal 
Power 

House,Jammu,180001,Jammu,Ja
mmu

13-Mar-91 OM 40.75 33.9583 32.2604 0.00 32.2604

Graduation 
from 

University of 
Delhi

2013
Recommendation withheld subject to 
production of Bonafide certificate of 

Graduation degree.

11 OM-11 JJL000279
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000090

ASHWANI 
KUMAR RAINA

TRILOKI NATH 
RAINA

5/49,Patoli,Patoli,Patoli,Near Mast 
Bab Ashram,180007,Jammu,Patoli 

Mangotrian
13-Apr-81 OM 38.75 32.2917 30.6771 0.00 30.6771

B.Tech from 
University of 

Pune
2003

Recommendation with held subject to 
verification of PRC by the concerned DC 
through RRCM and clarification regarding 

variation of village name in PRC and 
Migrant certificate.

12 OM-12 KJL000045
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000288

ESHANT 
RAINA

PIARAY LAL 
RAINA

J-7,BUTA NAGAR PALOURA,TRT 
MIGRANT 

QUARTERS,MUTHI,GREEN LAND 
PALACE,181121,Jammu,Muthi

6-Jun-89 OM 37.25 31.0417 29.4896 0.00 29.4896
Graduation 

from JU
2010

13 OM-13 JJL000280
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000104

ROHITH 
KHAIR

CHAND JI 
KHAIR 

D-
10,nagrota,TRT,Jammu,FCI,18122

1,Jammu,Nagrota
28-Oct-94 OM 36.50 30.4167 28.8958 0.00 28.8958

Graduation 
from JU

2014

1 OM-32 JJL000276
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000296

AABID 
BASHIR 
KUTHOO

BASHIR AHMAD 
KUTHOO

H.No.02,lane No.1-
A,S.K.Pandita,Gobind Nagar Talab 
Tillo,Gurdwara,180002,Jammu,Ja

mmu

1-May-90 OM 29.50 24.5833 23.3542 5.00 28.3542
Law 

Graduation 
from KU

2016
Recommendation with held subject to 

verification of PRC by the concerned DC 
through RRCM and migrant certificate.

2 OM-15 JJL000162
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000169

NEHA KOUL
SHRI CHUNI 
LAL KOUL 

85,PALOURA,NIL,NEEL SHEEL 
VIHAR PALPORA,NEAR TINY TOTS 
SCHOOL,181121,Jammu,Jammu

19-Apr-94 OM 35.25 29.3750 27.9063 0.00 27.9063
Graduation 

from JU
2015

3 OM-16 JJL000251
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000085

ROHIT BHAT
MOHAN LAL 

BHAT

E-18,Butta 
Nagar,TRT,Paloura,Sharda 

FM,181121,Jammu,
17-Aug-91 OM 35.00 29.1667 27.7083 0.00 27.7083

Graduation 
from JU

2012

4 OM-17 JJL000281
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000333

RAHUL 
PANDIT

AVTAR 
KRISHEN 
PANDIT

PATOLI BRAHMANA,P/O 
MUTHI,BEHIND TV 

TOWER,PATOLI,181205,Jammu,
9-Jun-92 OM 35.00 29.1667 27.7083 0.00 27.7083

Graduation 
from JU

2015
Recommendation is subject to verification 

of PRC by the concerned DC through RRCM 
.

5

6 OM-39 JJL000166
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000159

SUMIT BHAT
BRIJ KRISHAN 

BHAT

H NO 53,LANE NO 2,LACHI 
NIWAS,ANAND NAGAR 

BOHRI,FRIENDS 
COMPLEX,180002,Jammu,Jammu

8-Oct-85 OM 28.50 23.7500 22.5625 5.00 27.5625
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2012
Recommendation is subject to verification 

of PRC by the concerned DC through RRCM 
.

7 OM-40 JJL000230
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000114

AKSHAY 
ANAND 

RAVI KRISHAN

HNO.190 SEC 2,LOWER ROOP 
NAGAR,EWS COLONY,ROOP 

NAGAR,EASY 
DAY,180013,Jammu,Jammu

12-Aug-92 OM 28.25 23.5417 22.3646 5.00 27.3646
Law 

Graduation 
from JU

2016

1

Result with held subject to outcome of investigation of Crime branch.

Selection list (RBA Category)

Selection deferred in view of advice of Disaster Management Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction.

Waiting list (OM Category)
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1 SC-1 JJL000113
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000327

NANDINI 
YADAV

RAVI PANDITA
TRT L 16,PALOURA,BUTA 

NAGAR,PALOURA,181123,Jammu,
4-May-87 SC 10.25 8.54 8.1146 0.00 8.1146

Graduation 
from 

Dr.BRAU, 
Agra

2012

Recommendation with held  subject to 
production of valid SC category as per SRO-

294,marriage certificate,and Migrant 
certificates and verification of PRC by the 
RRCM and 10th DOB ,12TH and Degree.

1

2 ST-2 KJL000043
04/2017/1

50
170000000928
7700000081

YASEER 
AHMAD 

AB RASHID 
KHAN

Room no 205,RAJBAGH 
SRINAGAR,HOTEL MEHBOOB UL 

ALAM,RAJBAGH  SRINAGAR,NEAR 
HURRIYAT 

OFFICE,190008,Srinagar,Armwari

11-May-92 ST 17.50 14.58 13.8542 0.00 13.8542
Graduation 
from KU

2014

Recommendation with held subject to 
verification of Migrant, PRC and category 
certificate by the concerned DC through 

RRCM

The status of marriage, in case of female candidates vis-à-vis declaration made in the application form, shall be verified by the appointing authority for establishing their migrant status.

Ranjeet Singh, KAS,
Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board,
Jammu

Selection list (ST Category)

Selection list (SC Category)

However, 03 posts under RBA category remained unfilled due to non availability of eligible candidates under the said category
The recommendation of the aforementioned candidate is subject to genuineness  of all academic & technical certificates viz-a-viz recognition of institutes.
The candidate whose recommendation has been kept withheld shall submit the requisite documents within "30" days from the date of issuance of the list positively. 
The selection list is subject to the outcome of writ petition pending(if any), in any court of law of competent jurisdiction. 

The selection is subject to establishing of migrant status by the RRCM's office and fulfilment of the provisions of SRO 412 dated 30-12-2009  & SRO 425  dated 10-10-2017.

                    Note:- Two (2) Posts under (SC=1 & ALC=1) categories dereserved as per Govt order No. 10-DMRRR of 2019 dated: 06-03-2019

Selection deferred for undertaking detailed verification of PRC's
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