Annexure "A"

Selection list of the candidates for the post of Junior Legal Assistant, (Department of Disaster Management Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction), Divisional Cadre Kashmir Advt/Item No 04/2017/150 under PM Package for Kashmiri Migrants

								Date of		Total_Mar		Marks Out	Addl	Marks out	NAME OF	YEAR OF	
S.No.	C.SNo.	Roll No.	Item No.	A_REG_NO	NAME	FATHER'S NAME	Address	Birth	Category	ks ks	Percentage	of 95	Points	of 100	INST.	PASSING	Remarks
	Under OM Category																
1	OM-1	JJL000224	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000087	RIYA PRAN KOUL	PRAN NATH KOUL	H No 30 ,Lane No 1,Pran Nath Koul,Vivek Vihar Paloura,181121,Jammu,Jammu	7-Sep-93	ОМ	67.50	56.2500	53.4375	5.00	58.4375	Law Graduation from JU	2015	
2	OM-2	JJL000141	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000192	ANIL SAFAYA	RAJ NATH SAFAYA	ward no 59,paloura,house,KHAJURIA MOHALLA PALOURA,JESUS CARE SCHOOL,181121,Jammu,Jammu	13-Nov-86	ОМ	58.00	48.3333	45.9167	5.00	50.9167	Law Graduation from JU	2009	
3	OM-3	JJL000081	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000264	NITISH BHAN	NARINDER KUMAR BHAN	49 lane no 2/6,enclave b,roop nagar,roop nagar,opp heuristic public school,180013,Jammu,	9-Feb-87	ОМ	53.75	44.7917	42.5521	5.00	47.5521	Law Graduation from JU	2010	
4	OM-4	JJL000156	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000094	MRINAL KOUL	SRI SATISH KOUL	FLAT NO. 6 BLOCK NO 72 LANE NO 16 ,JAGTI TOWNSHIP, NAGROTA ,JAMMU,NAGROTA,JAGTI TOWNSHIP,JAGTI / NAGROTA,KANDOLI NAGROTA,181221,Jammu,Jagti	13-Mar-92	OM	49.50	41.2500	39.1875	5.00	44.1875	Law Graduation from JU	2017	
5	OM-7	JJL000193	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000285	RAKSHA	PREDMAN KRISHAN	H.NO. 43 SEC/ 1A EXT.,CHANNI HIMMAT,CHANNI HIMMAT JAMMU,CHANNI,180015,Jammu,J ammu	1-Jul-90	OM	43.50	36.2500	34.4375	5.00	39.4375	Law Graduation from JU	2013	
6	OM-9	JJL000120	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000012	SUMIT KOUL	OMKAR NATH KOUL	H NO 16/3,MAIN ROAD PALOURA,BABA SIDH GOURIA LANE,PALOURA,NEAR AYURVEDIC DISPENSARY,181121,Jammu,Jam mu	5-Jan-85	ОМ	40.00	33.3333	31.6667	5.00	36.6667	Law Graduation from JU	2012	
7	OM-10	KJL000034	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000279	MEHRAJ GUL	GH HASSAN DAR	148,ANANDNAGAR,SURYA VIHAR,BOHRI,180002,Jammu,	15-Jun-86	ОМ	39.75	33.1250	31.4688	5.00	36.4688	Law Graduation from JU	2015	Recommendation withheld subject to production of valid migrant certificate issued by the competent authority and verification of PRC and Patwari inservice certificate from DC Anantnag.
8	OM-6	JJL000106	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000125	RAKESH KUMAR DHAR	VIJAY KUMAR DHAR	FLAT NO.11,LANE NO.20,BLOCK NO.117,JAGTI COLONY NAGROTA,KANDOLI NAGROTA,181221,Jammu,Jagti	1-Jan-94	ОМ	44.75	37.2917	35.4271	0.00	35.4271	Graduation from JU	2015	

	OM-14	JJL000225	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000332	VIJAY KUMAR BHAT	KRISHAN LAL BHAT	A 19 TRT MIGRANT CAMP,KANDOLI NAGROTA,NAGROTA,18 1221,Jammu,Nagrota	29-Mar-78	ОМ	36.25	30.2083	28.6979	5.00	33.6979	Law Graduation from CCSU, Meerut	2013	Recommendation with held subject to Production of degree and valid bonafide of graduation and clarification regarding marks list and Degree after cut off date.
10	OM-8	JJL000236	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000273	SHAHID MAQBOOL GANIE	MOHAMMAD MAQBOOL GANIE	PDD Colony,Baghwati Nagar,Canal Power House,Jammu,180001,Jammu,Ja mmu	13-Mar-91	ОМ	40.75	33.9583	32.2604	0.00	32.2604	Graduation from University of Delhi	2013	Recommendation withheld subject to production of Bonafide certificate of Graduation degree.
11 (OM-11	JJL000279	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000090	ASHWANI KUMAR RAINA	TRILOKI NATH RAINA	5/49,Patoli,Patoli,Near Mast Bab Ashram,180007,Jammu,Patoli Mangotrian	13-Apr-81	ОМ	38.75	32.2917	30.6771	0.00	30.6771	B.Tech from University of Pune	2003	Recommendation with held subject to verification of PRC by the concerned DC through RRCM and clarification regarding variation of village name in PRC and Migrant certificate.
12 (OM-12	KJL000045	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000288	ESHANT RAINA	PIARAY LAL RAINA	J-7,BUTA NAGAR PALOURA,TRT MIGRANT QUARTERS,MUTHI,GREEN LAND PALACE,181121,Jammu,Muthi	6-Jun-89	ОМ	37.25	31.0417	29.4896	0.00	29.4896	Graduation from JU	2010	
13 (OM-13	JJL000280	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000104	ROHITH KHAIR	CHAND JI KHAIR	D- 10,nagrota,TRT,Jammu,FCI,18122 1,Jammu,Nagrota	28-Oct-94	ОМ	36.50	30.4167	28.8958	0.00	28.8958	Graduation from JU	2014	
		Waitir	ng list (OM C	ategory)													
1 (OM-32	JJL000276	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000296	AABID BASHIR KUTHOO	BASHIR AHMAD KUTHOO	H.No.02,lane No.1- A,S.K.Pandita,Gobind Nagar Talab Tillo,Gurdwara,180002,Jammu,Ja mmu	1-May-90	ОМ	29.50	24.5833	23.3542	5.00	28.3542	Law Graduation from KU	2016	Recommendation with held subject to verification of PRC by the concerned DC through RRCM and migrant certificate.
2 (OM-15	JJL000162	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000169	NEHA KOUL	SHRI CHUNI LAL KOUL	85,PALOURA,NIL,NEEL SHEEL VIHAR PALPORA,NEAR TINY TOTS SCHOOL,181121,Jammu,Jammu	19-Apr-94	ОМ	35.25	29.3750	27.9063	0.00	27.9063	Graduation from JU	2015	
3 (OM-16	JJL000251	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000085	ROHIT BHAT	MOHAN LAL BHAT	E-18,Butta Nagar,TRT,Paloura,Sharda FM,181121,Jammu,	17-Aug-91	ОМ	35.00	29.1667	27.7083	0.00	27.7083	Graduation from JU	2012	
4	OM-17	JJL000281	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000333	RAHUL PANDIT	AVTAR KRISHEN PANDIT	PATOLI BRAHMANA,P/O MUTHI,BEHIND TV TOWER,PATOLI,181205,Jammu,	9-Jun-92	ОМ	35.00	29.1667	27.7083	0.00	27.7083	Graduation from JU	2015	Recommendation is subject to verification of PRC by the concerned DC through RRCM
5 R	Result witl	h held subje	ct to outcom	e of investigatior	n of Crime branc	ch.											
6 (OM-39	JJL000166	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000159	SUMIT BHAT	BRIJ KRISHAN BHAT	H NO 53,LANE NO 2,LACHI NIWAS,ANAND NAGAR BOHRI,FRIENDS COMPLEX,180002,Jammu,Jammu	8-Oct-85	ОМ	28.50	23.7500	22.5625	5.00	27.5625	Law Graduation from JU	2012	Recommendation is subject to verification of PRC by the concerned DC through RRCM
7 (OM-40	JJL000230	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000114	AKSHAY ANAND	RAVI KRISHAN	HNO.190 SEC 2,LOWER ROOP NAGAR,EWS COLONY,ROOP NAGAR,EASY DAY.180013.Jammu.Jammu	12-Aug-92	ОМ	28.25	23.5417	22.3646	5.00	27.3646	Law Graduation from JU	2016	
		Selection	on list (RBA	Category)													
1 Sr	Selection deferred in view of advice of Disaster Management Relief, Rehabilitation & Reconstruction.																

Selection list (SC Category)																	
1	SC-1	JJL000113	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000327	NANDINI YADAV	RAVI PANDITA	TRT L 16,PALOURA,BUTA NAGAR,PALOURA,181123,Jammu,	4-May-87	SC	10.25	8.54	8.1146	0.00	8.1146	Graduation from Dr.BRAU, Agra	2012	Recommendation with held subject to production of valid SC category as per SRO-294,marriage certificate,and Migrant certificates and verification of PRC by the RRCM and 10th DOB ,12TH and Degree.
		Select	ion list (ST (Category)													
1	1 Selection deferred for undertaking detailed verification of PRC's																
2	ST-2	KJL000043	04/2017/1 50	170000000928 7700000081	YASEER AHMAD	AB RASHID KHAN	Room no 205,RAJBAGH SRINAGAR,HOTEL MEHBOOB UL ALAM,RAJBAGH SRINAGAR,NEAR HURRIYAT OFFICE,190008,Srinagar,Armwari	11-May-92	ST	17.50	14.58	13.8542	0.00	13.8542	Graduation from KU	2014	Recommendation with held subject to verification of Migrant, PRC and category certificate by the concerned DC through RRCM

[→] However, 03 posts under RBA category remained unfilled due to non availability of eligible candidates under the said category

Note:- Two (2) Posts under (SC=1 & ALC=1) categories dereserved as per Govt order No. 10-DMRRR of 2019 dated: 06-03-2019

Ranjeet Singh, KAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu

[→] The recommendation of the aforementioned candidate is subject to genuineness of all academic & technical certificates viz-a-viz recognition of institutes.

[→] The candidate whose recommendation has been kept withheld shall submit the requisite documents within "30" days from the date of issuance of the list positively.

[→] The selection list is subject to the outcome of writ petition pending(if any), in any court of law of competent jurisdiction.

[→] The status of marriage, in case of female candidates vis-ā-vis declaration made in the application form, shall be verified by the appointing authority for establishing their migrant status.

[→] The selection is subject to establishing of migrant status by the RRCM's office and fulfilment of the provisions of SRO 412 dated 30-12-2009 & SRO 425 dated 10-10-2017.